Sacramento Regional Transit District

N

o Agenda

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE IBEW RETIREMENT BOARD FOR THE EMPLOYEES AND
RETIREES OF THE SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT
3:00 P.M., MONDAY, MAY 10, 2021 via Webex

Join from the meeting link: https://sacrt-046d-16ae.my.webex.com/join/rmatthews
Call in: 1-510-338-9438 Access Code: 126 931 3879

Webex App: Join Meeting # 126 931 3879

Online: Go to www.webex.com and click Join Meeting. Enter Meeting # 126 931 3879

ROLL CALL Directors: Li, Kennedy, Bibbs, McCleskey
Alternates: Jennings, Pickering

OLD BUSINESS

1.Motion: Review Actuarial Experience Study and Adopt Economic and Demographic Assumptions.
(IBEW) (Gobel)

2. Motion: Accept Actuarial Valuation and Approve Actuarially Determined Contribution Rates for Fiscal
Year 2022. (IBEW) (Gobel)

ADJOURN

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC
It is the policy of the Boards of Directors of the Sacramento Regional Transit District Retirement Plans to encourage participation in the meetings of
the Boards of Directors. At each open meeting, members of the public shall be provided with an opportunity to directly address the Board on items of
interest to the public that are within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Boards.

This agenda may be amended up to 72 hours prior to the meeting being held. An agenda, in final form, is located by the front door of Regional
Transit’s building at 1400 — 29" Street and posted to SacRT’s website at www.sacrt.com.

Any person(s) requiring accessible formats of the agenda or assisted listening devices/sign language interpreters should contact the Human
Resources Pension and Retiree Services Administrator at 916-556-0296 or TDD 916/483-4327 at least 72 business hours in advance of the Board
Meeting.

Copies of staff reports or other written documentation relating to each item of business referred to on the agenda are on file with the Human Resources
Administrative Technician at 916-556-0298 and/or Clerk to the Board of Directors of the Sacramento Regional Transit District and are available for
public inspection at 1400 29" Street, Sacramento, CA. Any person who has questions concerning any agenda item may call the Human Resources
Administrative Technician of Sacramento Regional Transit District to make inquiry.
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Regional RETIREMENT BOARD
Transit STAFF REPORT

DATE: May 10, 2021 Agenda Item: 1

TO: Sacramento Regional Transit Retirement Board — IBEW

FROM: John Gobel, Manager, Pension and Retirement Services

SUBJ: Adoption of Economic and Demographic Assumptions Required for

Completion of Actuarial Valuation Report

RECOMMENDATION

Adopt the attached Resolution(s)

RESULT OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

Adoption of Economic and Demographic Assumptions required to finalize Annual
Valuation prepared as of July 1, 2020.

FISCAL IMPACT

The Actuarial Experience Study compares the long-term assumptions used to gauge the
liabilities of the IBEW Retirement Plan (“Plan”) and establish contribution rates against
the Plan’s real world experience for a multi-year period. The purpose of doing so is to
maintain a reasonable degree of confidence in the Plan’s economic and demographic
assumptions and, as data dictates, effect any necessary adjustments.

While assumption changes can impact the calculation of liabilities for past events and the
normal of cost of pension benefits moving forward, the annual cost of these changes is
typically expressed in a separate actuarial valuation. To that end, the Retirement Board
is also receiving two potential actuarial valuations as a separate Agenda item. These
actuarial valuations apply different reductions in discount rates and quantify the impact
on Plan costs. Fiscal impact to Sacramento Regional Transit District is discussed further
in the materials accompanying Agenda ltem 2.

DISCUSSION

Following discussion by all five of the Retirement Boards at the Special Meeting of the
Retirement Boards on May 5, 2021, IBEW Retirement Board action on this item was
continued to this May 10, 2021 meeting.
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At the May 5, 2021 meeting, the other four Sacramento Regional Transit District
Retirement Boards adopted versions of the attached resolution in accordance with the
staff-recommended 6.75% discount rate and associated actuarial assumptions.

As the ATU, IBEW and Salaried Employee Retirement Plans (“Plans”) are pooled for
investment and related purposes, Staff proposes that the IBEW Retirement Board take
the same action.

Background

At the March 10, 2021 meeting of the Retirement Boards, the consulting actuary for the
Plans, Graham Schmidt of Cheiron, presented information regarding the experience study
in progress for the five-year cycle from July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2020. As a
reminder, the experience study reviews activity for a timeframe that is more statistically
significant than a single year and uses that data to assess the Plans’ assumptions
regarding economic and demographic matters. When differences exist between the
Plans’ current assumptions and long-term expectations, the actuary may recommend
certain changes for incorporation into the actuarial valuations.

While discussing the preliminary experience study at the last meeting of the Retirement
Boards, Mr. Schmidt recommended a reduction in the Plans’ current inflation assumption
of as much as 50 basis points or one-half of one percent. Given this assessment and the
fact that the inflation assumption is a component of the Plans’ long-term assumed rate of
return or “discount rate,” Mr. Schmidt recommended adoption of a new discount rate, to
be finalized at the next meeting of the Retirement Boards. Mr. Schmidt discussed current
projections by industry experts regarding expected inflation and capital market returns of
the next 10-year and 20-year periods, and based on that data, recommended adoption of
an inflation assumption of 2.50%, wage inflation and payroll/amortization assumptions of
2.75%, and a discount rate of 6.75%. Mr. Schmidt presented an alternative
recommendation of an inflation assumption of 2.75%, wage inflation and
payroll/amortization assumptions of 3.00%, and a discount rate of 7.00%. Based on
current industry standard, Mr. Schmidt recommended, under either Option: (1) using 20-
year layers for amortizing gains and losses and assumption/method changes and (2)
using shorter layers for benefit changes.

After discussion at the March 10, 2021 meeting, the Retirement Board requested that the
actuary prepare two valuations for presentation to the Board:

1. One that reflects a 6.75% discount rate, 2.50% inflation, 2.75% wage growth, and 20-
year layered amortization for gains/losses, and a 3-year phase-in, and

2. One that reflects a 7.00% discount rate, 2.75% inflation, 3.00% wage growth, and 20-
year layered amortization for gains/losses with no phase-in.
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Mr. Schmidt also explained that the Retirement Boards would need to address and make
decisions about the assumptions provided in the forthcoming experience study prior to
adopting the actuarial valuation reports at their next meeting.

Impact

The Actuarial Experience Study provides recommendations and, in some cases, options
to the Retirement Boards for changing certain economic and demographic assumptions.
In turn, these assumptions will be reflected in the actuarial valuation reports prepared as
of July 1, 2020 and will impact contribution rates for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2021.
Those rates reflect the actuarially-determined contribution (“ADC”) required from the
employer and one-half of the normal cost of benefits required from employees whose
retirement formulas are dictated by the Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act of 2013
(“PEPRA").

Economic Assumptions — Summary of Options

Because Plan assets are held in a common trust and subject to a uniform asset allocation,
Cheiron presents the same two sets of economic assumptions for all three Plans. These
options are reviewed in the Executive Summary of the study, which begins on page 1:

e Option 1: A 0.50% reduction in inflation to 2.50%, with a corresponding reduction in
the nominal rate of return to 6.75%, with no change to the real rate of return. In
addition, reductions in the annual wage and payroll increases to 2.75%.

e Option 2: A 0.25% reduction in inflation to 2.75%, with a corresponding reduction in
the nominal rate of return to 7.00%, with no change to the real rate of return. Annual
wage and payroll increases remain at 3.00%.

In discussing a reduction of the 7.25% discount rate used for the prior year’s valuation to
either one of the acceptable options (7.00% or 6.75%), Cheiron acknowledges that
changes in economic assumptions have the largest impact on a plan’s funded status and
contribution requirements. This impact is illustrated by Table I-1b, which considers the
impact of the proposed assumption changes on the IBEW Plan. Per that table, adoption
of a 7.00% discount rate increases the employer’s ADC to the IBEW Plan by 1.55% (and
is part of a net contribution rate that is 3.68% higher than the prior year), while adoption
of 6.75% discount rate increases the ADC by an additional 1.54% (and is part of a net
contribution rate that is 5.21% higher than the prior year).

Employee contributions paid to the IBEW Plan by PEPRA members can also be affected
by a reduction of the discount rate, but not to the same degree as employer contributions.
For example, without any changes in economic assumptions, the member contribution
rate for the IBEW plan stays at 6.00%. If the Retirement Boards adopt a different discount
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rate, however, the PEPRA member contribution rate for the IBEW plan increases to
6.75% under a 7.00% discount rate and increases to 7.00% under at 6.75% discount rate.

While Cheiron has explained that either of the two Options for a new discount rate
presented for consideration are reasonable, information provided by Cheiron
demonstrates that achieving a lower nominal rate of return for any given year in the next
10 to 20-year period is more likely than a higher nominal rate of return:

e [A]ctual contributions will depend on actual investment returns and not the discount
rate (or expected investment returns). If actual investment returns are lower than
expected, contribution rates will increase in the future. It is important to set a realistic
discount rate so that projections of future contributions for budgeting purposes will not
be biased, particularly to be too low.

This is why a 6.75% discount rate is presented as the first of two options for economic
assumptions and why a 7.00% discount rate is described as the alternative:

e We suggest that the Board retain the current real return assumption of 4.25% and
reduce the nominal return assumption from 7.25% to 6.75%, consistent with the
proposed reduction in the inflation assumption from 3.00% to 2.50%. Alternatively, if
the Board adopts a 2.75% inflation assumption, we suggest the nominal return be
reduced to 7.00%.

Demographic Assumptions — Summary of Recommendations

Unlike the economic factors that establish the discount rate for the common trust at
SacRT, demographic experience can and does vary across employee groups. For that
reason, Cheiron’s recommendations regarding demographic assumptions differ from plan
to plan. While the recommended changes in demographic assumptions are detailed in
Section Ill of the study (which begins on page 15), they are also highlighted in the
Executive Summary. In the case of the IBEW Plan, Cheiron offers the following
comments and recommendations regarding demographic assumptions:

e Merit salary increases — New rates are proposed for all plans.
¢ Retirement rates — No changes are proposed for ATU/IBEW members.

e Termination rates — Higher rates are proposed for ATU members for all service levels
and for IBEW members with at least 10 years of service.

¢ Disability rates — Lower rates are proposed for ATU and IBEW members

e Mortality rates — We propose new mortality tables, based on the ATU mortality tables
produced by Cheiron for ATU and IBEW (with adjustments)...
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e Terminal pay loads — We suggest increasing the terminal pay load for ATU and IBEW
members from 5.0% to 7.0%, consistent with the current load applied to Salaried
members.

e Administrative expenses — We suggest increasing the assumption for administrative
expenses paid by IBEW and reducing the assumptions for ATU and the Salaried plan.

Recommendation & Decision

Based on analysis of the data presented in the experience study, national trends on
inflation factors, Callan LLC’s and other industry experts’ projection of inflation and ten
year estimate of annual returns, and the fiscal impact analysis, Staff recommends that
the Retirement Board approve all demographic assumption changes as stated by Cheiron
and accept the 6.75% annual rate of return, composed of a 2.50% inflation factor and
4.25% real investment return, with a 20 year layered amortization and three (3) year
phase-in. The reduction to the lower annual assumed rate of return, via a reduction to the
inflation rate, with the layered amortization and phase-in approach is intended to provide
for a stable and attainable assumed rate of return for several years into the future. If
investment performance exceeds the new rate of return assumption for any fiscal year,
then the actuarial gain may reduce the ADC in future years through the smoothing
process. This will help reduce the volatility in the ADC from year to year and provide level
and stable funding to the Plans.

In order to finalize the Actuarial Experience Study, the Retirement Board must adopt
economic assumptions that are consistent for all Plans and adopt the demographic
assumptions endorsed by Cheiron for each Plan. Given these requirements, the
Retirement Board initially was presented with the following two choices, but staff now
proposes only the first option:

1. RECOMMENDED ACTIONS (Proposed for consistency with other Retirement
Boards)

Adopt the economic assumptions developed by Cheiron in support of a 6.75%
discount rate:

e 0.50% reduction in inflation to 2.50%, with a corresponding reduction in the
nominal rate of return to 6.75%, with no change to the real rate of return. In
addition, reductions in the annual wage and payroll increases to 2.75%.

Adopt the demographic assumptions recommended by Cheiron for the IBEW Plan,
which are summarized in this Staff Report and detailed in the latest Actuarial
Experience Study for the period from July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2020

OR
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2. ALTERNATE ACTIONS

Adopt the economic assumptions developed by Cheiron in support of a 7.00%
discount rate:

e 0.25% reduction in inflation to 2.75%, with a corresponding reduction in the
nominal rate of return to 7.00%, with no change to the real rate of return. Annual
wage and payroll increases remain at 3.00%.

Adopt the demographic assumptions recommended by Cheiron for the IBEW Plan,
which are summarized in this Staff Report and detailed in the latest Actuarial
Experience Study for the period from July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2020

Administration of the various Sacramento Regional Transit District Pension Plans
requires consistency for purposes of actuarial assumptions as the Plans' funds are pooled
for investment and related purposes. Accordingly, staff requests that the IBEW
Retirement Board select the staff recommendation.
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RESOLUTION NO. 21 -

SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT RETIREMENT BOARD RESOLUTION

Adopted by the Board of Directors for the Retirement Plan for the Sacramento Regional
Transit District Employees who are Members of the IBEW on this date:

May 10, 2021

Adoption of Economic and Demographic Assumptions Required for Completion
of Actuarial Valuation Report

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE RETIREMENT BOARD OF
DIRECTORS OF THE SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT FOR
EMPLOYEES WHO ARE MEMBERS OF THE IBEW LOCAL UNION AS FOLLOWS:

THAT the Retirement Board hereby adopts the economic assumptions presented
in the Actuarial Experience Study for July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2020 in support of a
6.75% discount rate.

THAT the Retirement Board hereby adopts the demographic assumptions
recommended in the Actuarial Experience Study for July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2020
for the Retirement Plan Between International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local
Union 1245, AFL-CIO and Sacramento Regional Transit District.

CONSTANCE BIBBS, Chair

ATTEST:

Henry Li, Secretary

By:

John Gobel, Assistant Secretary
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April 29, 2021

Retirement Boards of

Sacramento Regional Transit District
2830 G Street

Sacramento, CA 95816

Dear Members of the Boards:

The purpose of this report is to present an Actuarial Experience Study of the Retirement Plans for
Employees of Sacramento Regional Transit District (SacRT Retirement Plans, the Plans) covering
actuarial experience from July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2020. The report includes analyses and
proposed economic and demographic assumptions to be used beginning with the July 1, 2020
actuarial valuation.

In preparing our report, we relied on information (some oral and some written) supplied by SacRT.
This information includes, but is not limited to, the plan provisions, employee data, and financial
information. We performed an informal examination of the obvious characteristics of the data for
reasonableness and consistency in accordance with Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 23.

Cheiron utilizes ProVal, an actuarial valuation software program leased from Winklevoss
Technologies (WinTech), to calculate liabilities and projected benefit payments. We have
reviewed the underlying workings of this model to the degree feasible and consistent with
Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 56 and believe them to be appropriate for the purposes of this
experience study report.

We certify that this report and its contents have been prepared in accordance with generally
recognized and accepted actuarial principles and practices that are consistent with the Code of
Professional Conduct and applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice set out by the Actuarial
Standards Board. Furthermore, as credentialed actuaries, we meet the Qualification Standards of
the American Academy of Actuaries to render the opinion contained in this report. This report
does not address any contractual or legal issues. We are not attorneys and our firm does not provide
any legal services or advice.

This report was prepared for the SacRT Retirement Boards for the purposes described herein. This
report is not intended to benefit any other party, and Cheiron assumes no duty or liability to any

such party.

If you have any questions about the report or would like additional information, please let us know.

Sincerely,
Cheiron

Cpns Htveyzs

Anne D. Harper, FSA, MAAA, EA
Consulting Actuary Principal Consulting Actuary

www.cheiron.us 1.877.CHEIRON (243.4766)



RETIREMENT PLANS FOR EMPLOYEES OF SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT
ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE STUDY AS OF JUNE 30, 2020

SECTION I - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Actuarial assumptions (economic and demographic) are intended to be long-term in nature and
should be both individually reasonable and consistent in the aggregate. The purpose of this
experience study is to evaluate whether or not the current assumptions adequately reflect the long-
term expectations for SacRT, and if not, to suggest adjustments. It is important to note that frequent
and significant changes in the actuarial assumptions are not typically recommended, unless there
are known fundamental changes in expectations of the economy, or with respect to SacRT’s
membership or assets that would warrant such frequent or significant changes.

This study does not take into account any of the implications on a short or long term basis of the
impact COVID-19 may have on the Plans, other than those that are reflected in the data through

June 30, 2020. As the long term implications of COVID-19 are still uncertain, we have not made
any adjustments to our proposed assumptions at this time.

SUMMARY OF ECONOMIC ASSUMPTION ANALYSIS

The specific economic assumptions analyzed in this report are price inflation, wage and
pensionable payroll growth, and the discount rate. These assumptions have a significant impact on
the contribution rates in the short-term and the risk of negative outcomes in the long-term. The
current economic assumptions are an assumed 7.25% normal rate of return on Plan assets, a 3.00%
annual increase in prices measured by the Consumer Price Index (CPI), and annual wage and
payroll increases of 3.00%. This results in a real rate of return assumption of 4.25% (7.25% normal
return minus 3.00% inflation).

Two sets of economic assumptions were discussed at the March 2021 Retirement Boards meeting
and are proposed in this report. We note that other combinations of economic assumptions are also
reasonable.
e A 0.50% reduction in inflation to 2.50%, with a corresponding reduction in the nominal
rate of return to 6.75%, with no change to the real rate of return. In addition, reductions in
the annual wage and payroll increases to 2.75%.
e A 0.25% reduction in inflation to 2.75%, with a corresponding reduction in the nominal
rate of return to 7.00%, with no change to the real rate of return. Annual wage and payroll
increases remain at 3.00%.

The current real return assumption of 4.25% is moderately more optimistic than the 2021 medium
term (10-year) capital market assumptions from the Plan’s investment consultant (Callan), as well
as from a 2020 survey of investment consultants, but more conservative than the long-term
expectations (20 years or longer) from the same survey. Other data presented in this report indicate
that the inflation and wage growth expectations suggested herein are reasonable.

However, the nominal assumed earnings rate is higher than the 10-year capital market assumptions
of Callan for the current target portfolio. The 10-year projections reported by Callan include an
average annual return on investments of 5.8%, with 2.0% assumed annual inflation. If the current
target asset allocation is maintained and Callan’s projections are realized, the Boards can expect a
pattern of actuarial losses from the assets in the near term, though they may be partially offset by
liability gains if wage increases are below the assumed rate over the same time period.

CHEIRON & 1



RETIREMENT PLANS FOR EMPLOYEES OF SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT
ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE STUDY AS OF JUNE 30, 2020

SECTION I - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SUMMARY OF DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTION ANALYSIS

This experience study specifically analyzes and makes the following suggestions for the
demographic assumptions to better align with actual experience.

e Merit salary increases —New rates are proposed for all plans.

¢ Retirement rates — No changes are proposed for ATU/IBEW members. Modifications are
proposed for Salaried members to increase the overall expected rates of retirement.

e Termination rates — Higher rates are proposed for ATU members for all service levels
and for IBEW members with at least 10 years of service. New service-only based rates are
proposed for Salaried members, replacing the current age and service-based rates.

e Disability rates — Lower rates are proposed for ATU and IBEW members. We propose
eliminating the disability rates for Salaried members.

o Mortality rates — We propose new mortality tables, based on the ATU mortality tables
produced by Cheiron for ATU and IBEW (with adjustments) and the Pri-2012 Bottom
Quartile (BQ) tables for Salaried (with adjustments). Generational improvement for all
members is proposed from the base year of these tables, using MP-2020.

e Terminal pay loads — We suggest increasing the terminal pay load for ATU and IBEW
members from 5.0% to 7.0%, consistent with the current load applied to Salaried members.

e Administrative expenses — We suggest increasing the assumption for administrative
expenses paid by IBEW and reducing the assumptions for ATU and the Salaried plan.

The body of this report provides additional detail and support for our conclusions and suggestions.

COST OF ECONOMIC AND DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTION CHANGES

The changes to the economic assumptions have the largest impact on funded status and
contributions. Among the demographic assumptions, the proposed changes to mortality and
service-based merit/longevity rates have the largest impact on contribution rates.

Tables I-1a through I-c summarize the estimated total (employer plus employee) cost impact for
each plan (ATU, IBEW and Salaried, respectively) from the proposed changes to demographic
and economic assumptions contained in this report in the next year, while Tables I-2a through I-
2¢ summarize the estimated funded status and PEPRA member contribution rates under each
alternative. The cost impacts have been measured using the proposed funding policies, in particular
a 20-year level percentage of payroll amortization of the change in the Unfunded Actuarial
Liability (UAL).



RETIREMENT PLANS FOR EMPLOYEES OF SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT
ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE STUDY AS OF JUNE 30, 2020

SECTION I - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Table I-1a (ATU)

Changes in Total Cost due to
Proposed Assumption Changes

FY2020-21 ADC % of pay
Mortality $ (3,254) -0.01%
Retirement 30,063 0.09%
Termination (156,886) -0.47%
Disability 4,742 -0.01%
Salary Scale / Method (141,621) -1.46%
Terminal Pay Load 142,671 0.40%
Adminstrative Expenses (42,292) -0.11%
Economic (7.00% discount rate) 507,176 1.46%
All Changes (7.00% discount rate) 340,599 -0.11%
Economic (6.75% discount rate) 435,141 1.24%
All Changes (6.75% discount rate) $ 775,740 1.13%

Table I-2a (ATU)

Impact on June 30, 2020 Liabilities resulting from Assumption Changes

($ thousands)
Proposed Economic Changes Economic Changes
Current Demographic (7.00%/3.00% (6.75%/2.75%
Assumptions  Assumptions /2.75%) /2.50%)

Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 190,149 $ 192,105 | $ 196,698 | $ 200,934
Actuarial Value of Assets 143,382 143,382 143,382 143,382
Unfunded/(Surplus) AAL $ 46,767 $ 48,723 | $ 53316 | $ 57,553
Change from Current $ 1,956 | $ 6,549 | $ 10,786
Funded Percent 75.4% 74.6% 72.9% 71.4%
Change from Current -0.8% -2.5% -4.0%
PEPRA Total Normal Cost Rate 14.23% 13.82% 14.43% 14.79%
PEPRA Member Rate 7.25% 7.25% 7.25% 7.25%




RETIREMENT PLANS FOR EMPLOYEES OF SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT
ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE STUDY AS OF JUNE 30, 2020

SECTION I - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Table I-1b (IBEW)

Changes in Total Cost due to
Proposed Assumption Changes

FY2020-21 ADC % of pay
Mortality $ 13,799 0.09%
Retirement 33,598 0.23%
Termination 22,763 0.11%
Disability 5,552 0.02%
Salary Scale / Method 209,248 0.56%
Terminal Pay Load 67,896 0.45%
Adminstrative Expenses 99,914 0.66%
Economic (7.00% discount rate) 230,931 1.55%
All Changes (7.00% discount rate) 683,701 3.68%
Economic (6.75% discount rate) 197,258 1.31%
All Changes (6.75% discount rate) § 880,959 4.99%

Table I-2b (IBEW)

Impact on June 30, 2020 Liabilities resulting from Assumption Changes

($ thousands)
Proposed Economic Changes Economic Changes
Current Demographic (7.00% / 3.00% (6.75%/ 2.75%
Assumptions  Assumptions /2.75%) /2.50%)

Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 84,061 $ 86,584 | $ 88,798 | $ 90,791
Actuarial Value of Assets 63,138 63,138 63,138 63,138
Unfunded/(Surplus) AAL $ 20,924 $ 23,446 | $ 25,660 | $ 27,653
Change from Current $ 2,523 | § 4,736 | § 6,730
Funded Percent 75.1% 72.9% 71.1% 69.5%
Change from Current -2.2% -4.0% -5.6%
PEPRA Total Normal Cost Rate 12.27% 13.01% 13.62% 13.96%
PEPRA Member Rate 6.00% 6.00% 6.75% 7.00%
CHEIRON & )




RETIREMENT PLANS FOR EMPLOYEES OF SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT
ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE STUDY AS OF JUNE 30, 2020

SECTION I - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Table I-1¢ (Salaried)

Changes in Total Cost due to
Proposed Assumption Changes

FY2020-21 ADC % of pay
Mortality $ (605,493) -2.24%
Retirement 386,913 1.52%
Termination (133,934) -0.46%
Disability 21,580 0.06%
Salary Scale / Method 531,017 2.53%
Terminal Pay Load 0 0.00%
Adminstrative Expenses (54,529) -0.20%
Economic (7.00% discount rate) 417,260 1.52%
All Changes (7.00% discount rate) 562,815 2.73%
Economic (6.75% discount rate) 393,850 1.49%
All Changes (6.75% discount rate) $ 956,665 4.22%

Table I-2¢ (Salaried)

Impact on June 30, 2020 Liabilities resulting from Assumption Changes

($ thousands)
Proposed Economic Changes Economic Changes
Current Demographic (7.00% / 3.00% (6.75%/2.75%
Assumptions  Assumptions [2.75%) /2.50%)

Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 161,330 $ 162,023 | $ 166,131 | $ 169,967
Actuarial Value of Assets 105,062 105,062 105,062 105,062
Unfunded/(Surplus) AAL $ 56,268 $ 56,962 | $ 61,069 | $ 64,905
Change from Current $ 694 | $ 4,801 | $ 8,637
Funded Percent 65.1% 64.8% 63.2% 61.8%
Change from Current -0.3% -1.9% -3.3%
PEPRA Total Normal Cost Rate 12.73% 12.48% 12.76% 13.08%
PEPRA Member Rate 5.75% 6.25% 6.50% 6.50%
CHEIRON & .




RETIREMENT PLANS FOR EMPLOYEES OF SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT
ACTUARIAL EXPERIENCE STUDY AS OF JUNE 30, 2020

SECTION II - ECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS
PRICE INFLATION

The economic assumptions used in actuarial valuations are intended to be long-term in nature and
should be both individually reasonable and consistent with each other. The specific assumptions
analyzed in this report are:

e Price inflation — used indirectly as an underlying component of other economic
assumptions.

e Wage inflation — across the board wage growth used to project benefits and to amortize
the unfunded liability as a level percentage of expected payroll.

¢ Nominal Rate of Return/Discount rate —used both to project long-term asset growth and
to discount future cash flows in calculating the liabilities and costs of the Plan.

In order to develop suggestions for each of these assumptions, we considered historical data, both
nationally and for the Plan, and expectations for the future, as expressed by the Plan’s investment
consultant and the Boards.

PRICE INFLATION

Long-term price inflation rates are the foundation of other economic assumptions. In a growing
economy, wages and investments are expected to grow at the underlying inflation rate plus some
additional real growth rate, whether it reflects productivity in terms of wages or risk premiums in
terms of investments.

Historical Data

Chart III-1 below shows inflation for the U.S. and for the Bay Area (the closest regional index
published by the Bureau of Labor and Statistic) by individual year since 1950.

Chart II-1

Historical Rates of Tnflation
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Over the 70 years ending June 2020, the geometric average inflation rate for the U.S. has been
about 3.5%, but this average is heavily influenced by the high inflation rates in the 1970s and early
1980s. Over the last 30 years, the geometric average inflation rate has been 2.3%, and it has only
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been 1.7% over the last 10 years. The inflation rate for the Bay Area has generally tracked U.S.
inflation reasonably closely but has been somewhat higher over the past decade.

Future Expectations

A measure of the market consensus of expected future inflation rates is the difference in yields
between conventional treasury bonds/notes and Treasury Inflation-Protected Securities (TIPS) at
the same maturity. Chart II-2 shows the break-even inflation rate as of January 2021, as well as
one and 10 years earlier. Break-even inflation is the level of inflation needed for an investment in
TIPS to “break even” with an investment in conventional treasury bonds/notes of the same
maturity.

Chart I1-2
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The Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia publishes a quarterly survey of professional economic
forecasters. Chart II-3 on the next page shows the distribution of the professionals’ forecasts for
average inflation over the next 10 years, compared to a survey of investment consultants performed
by Horizon Actuarial Services, as well as a database of assumptions used by U.S. public pension
plans and a Cheiron survey of assumptions used by California public pension plans.
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Chart I1-3
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Minimum 1.73% 1.70% 1.75% 2.25%
25th Percentile 2.00% 2.00% 2.50% 2.50%
50th Percentile 2.12% 2.10% 2.50% 2.75%
75th Percentile 2.26% 2.20% 2.75% 2.75%
Maximum 2.60% 3.00% 3.75% 3.25%

Finally, Callan, the Boards’ investment consultant, uses an inflation assumption of 2.00% for the

next 10 years.

Considering all of these surveys, we believe a reasonable range for long-term price inflation for
use in the Plan’s actuarial valuations is between 2.25% and 2.75%, and we propose that the Board
reduce the inflation assumption from 3.00% to 2.50%. An alternative assumption of 2.75% would
also be reasonable, particularly given recent upticks in inflation measures from changes in
economic conditions and the potential for additional fiscal stimulus. If at the time of the next
review of economic assumptions, the markets and forecasters continue to indicate lower

expectations of future inflation, further reductions in the assumption could be considered.
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WAGE INFLATION

Wage inflation can be thought of as the annual across-the-board increase in wages. Individuals
often receive salary increases in excess of the wage inflation rate, and we study these increases as
a part of the merit salary scale assumption. Wage inflation generally exceeds price inflation by
some margin reflecting the history of increased purchasing power. Wage inflation is used in the
actuarial valuation as the minimum expected salary increase for an individual.

From 2009 through 2019, wage inflation for California public transit workers averaged
approximately 2.7%, compared to annual Bay area inflation of 2.8%, resulting in essentially no
real wage growth.

While governmental entities remain under financial stress (even more so now under the COVID-
19 crisis) and other areas of employee compensation — most notably health care costs and pension
contributions — wage inflation has continued to increase faster than the CPI. As a result, it is
common to assume some additional level of base payroll increase beyond general inflation,
reflecting some level of real wage growth. Potential reasons contributing to the real wage increase
may include the presence of strong union representation in the collective bargaining process,
competition in hiring among other similar employers, and regional factors — such as the local
inflation index exceeding the national average, as has recently proven the case in parts of
California. Also, while California transit workers did not experience much real wage growth from
2009 to 2019, there has been some real wage growth more recently, as base wage increases have
been around 3% for most SacRT members over the last five years, somewhat higher than inflation.
The Social Security Administration projects real wage growth of 0.6% — 1.8% going forward in
their Social Security solvency projections.

If the Board adopts the proposed reduction in the price inflation assumption from 3.00% to 2.50%,
we suggest that the Board increase the real wage growth assumption from 0.00% to 0.25%, for a
2.75% total wage growth assumption. This change brings the real wage growth assumption into
closer alignment with the long-term assumption used by many other plans and the Social Security
Administration in their projections. Similarly, if the Board adopts the alternative reduction in the
price inflation assumption from 3.00% to 2.75%, we suggest that the Board retain a wage growth
assumption of 3.00%, still reflecting a real wage growth assumption of 0.25%.
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PAYROLL GROWTH

The funding policy for SacRT is based on a “level percentage of payroll” methodology. This means
that the amortization payments to fund the layers of the unfunded liability are designed to remain
constant as a percentage of pensionable compensation (notwithstanding the phasing in and out of
new layers).

In order to achieve this objective, an assumption regarding the rate of growth in overall pensionable
compensation must be set. The dollar amount of the UAL payments will then be calculated to
increase at this assumed rate of payroll growth. If actual payroll growth ends up being higher than
the assumption, the UAL payments will decline as a percentage of pay, and if actual payroll growth
is lower, the UAL payment rates will increase.

Traditionally for SacRT and most other public systems using level percentage of payroll methods,
the assumed rate of payroll growth has been set equal to the wage growth assumption. This is
consistent with an assumption that the pay for newly hired members will increase by the wage
growth assumption each year, and that the Plan will have a stable active population — i.e., having
a consistent number of active members and a stable distribution at various age and service levels
— and that the increases in members’ pay will be pensionable.

However, there are several reasons why it may be reasonable to set a payroll/amortization growth
rate lower than the wage growth assumption. As a result of the Public Employee Pension Reform
Act (PEPRA), some pay amounts for new hires will not be pensionable, both because of the
changes in the definition of pensionable compensation and the impact of the PEPRA wage cap.
This means that even if overall wages grow by the full wage growth assumption, the amount of
wages that are pensionable may grow by a smaller rate. In addition, budgetary stresses — such as
those that may result from events such as the current COVID crisis — could cause payroll to
increase less than expected. Finally, setting the amortization growth rate below the wage growth
assumption increases the likelihood that UAL payments will decline rather than grow as a
percentage of pay.

However, for SacRT most of the members of the largest bargaining group (ATU) are not expected
to be affected by the PEPRA compensation limits. For now, we suggest retaining the current
approach of setting the payroll/amortization growth assumption equal to the wage growth
assumption of 2.75%. Using a payroll/amortization growth assumption 0.25% less than the wage
growth assumption would also be reasonable and slightly more conservative.
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NOMINAL RATE OF RETURN/DISCOUNT RATE

The discount rate assumption is generally the most significant of all the assumptions employed in
actuarial valuations. The discount rate is based on the long-term expected return on plan
investments. In the short-term, a higher discount rate results in lower expected contributions.
However, over the long term, actual contributions will depend on actual investment returns and
not the discount rate (or expected investment returns). If actual investment returns are lower than
expected, contribution rates will increase in the future. It is important to set a realistic discount rate
so that projections of future contributions for budgeting purposes will not be biased, particularly
to be too low.

Other Large Public Retirement Plans

Based on the Public Fund Survey, developed by the National Association of State Retirement
Administrators (NASRA) covering most of the largest public retirement systems in the country,
there has been a general movement over at least the last decade to reduce the discount rate used in
actuarial valuations. Chart I1-4 below shows the change in the distribution of assumptions since
2001. The median assumption is now 7.25% and the number of plans using a discount rate of 7.0%
or lower has increased significantly.

Chart I1-4

Figure 4: Change in Distribution of Public Pension Investment Return
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In our survey of California retirement systems, only 13% were still using a discount rate of 7.25%
or greater as of 2020. Chart II-5 below shows the change in discount rate assumptions for
California systems from 2007 to 2020.

Chart II-5
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Target Asset Allocation and Future Expectations

The nominal expected return on assets depends on the allocation of assets to different asset classes
(e.g., stocks, bonds, etc.) and the capital market assumptions for each of the asset classes.

Table II-1 on the next page shows the expected nominal geometric return based on the Board’s
current target asset allocation and the capital market assumptions provided by the Plan’s
investment consultant (Callan), as well as an average set of capital market assumptions based on
a survey of multiple investment consultants published by Horizon Actuarial Services. The table
also shows the underlying inflation assumption used by each investment consultant in the
development of their capital market assumptions and computes the expected real rate of return
(investment return in excess of inflation). These results were produced using an internally
developed model, which relies on asset class returns, standard deviations, and correlations
provided by Callan and Horizon Actuarial Services, and which reflects an assumption that asset
class returns are lognormally distributed.
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Table I1I-1

SacRT Portfolio Return Expectations

(reflects Sbp adjustment for investment expenses)

Standard
Consultant Nominal Inflation Real Deviation
Callan (10-year) 5.96% 2.00% 3.96% 12.77%
Horizon (Survey, 10-year) 5.95% 1.98% 3.97% 12.23%
Horizon (Survey, 20-year) 6.83% 2.17% 4.66% 12.23%
Average 6.25% 2.05% 4.20% 12.41%
Current Assumption 7.25% 3.00% 4.25%

We note that the returns in Table II-1 above were reduced by 0.05% to reflect investment fees on
the SacRT portfolio. The public asset class returns provided by the investment consultants are
based on the expected returns of the portfolio benchmark indices, whereas the private asset class
expected returns provided are net of fees. The actuarial standards on selecting a return assumption
(ASOP 27) state that in general superior or inferior returns (net of fees) should not be assumed for
active versus passive management, therefore we do not recommend a significant adjustment to the
modeled returns for the fees of active asset managers. However, a slight margin is appropriate to
reflect the cost of investing in passively-managed public classes, as well as investment-related
expenses other than those of the investment managers, which would include the investment advisor
and custodian.

Based on these capital market assumptions, as adjusted for investment expenses as discussed
above, we also calculated the potential distribution of nominal returns over 10-year and 20-year
periods (as applicable), as shown in Table II-2 below. These results were determined based on the
same internally developed model.

Table 11-2

Expected Distribution of Average Nominal Annual Investment Returns

(reflects Sbp adjustment for investment expenses)

Percentile Callan (10-Year) Horizon (10-Year) Horizon (20-Year)
95th 12.7% 12.4% 11.4% 12.2%
75th 8.7% 8.6% 8.7% 8.6%
60th 7.0% 6.9% 7.5% 7.1%
50th 6.0% 5.9% 6.8% 6.2%
40th 5.0% 5.0% 6.1% 5.4%
25th 3.3% 3.4% 5.0% 3.9%
S5th -0.4% -0.2% 2.5% 0.6%
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Finally, we calculated the likelihood of achieving various nominal and real return thresholds, using
the same model as described above, with the results shown in Table II-3 below. We note that for
the purposes of this analysis, we used the applicable constant inflation assumption from the
assumption set to estimate the real return from the simulated nominal returns. This practice may
result in inaccurate estimates to the extent that the real returns by asset class are not independent
of inflation.

Table 11-3

Likelihood of Achieving Average Returns
(reflects Sbp adjustment for investment expenses)

Nominal Real
6.50% 6.75% 7.00% 3.75% 4.00% 4.25%
Callan (10-yr) 45% 42% 40% 52% 50% 47%
Horizon (10-yr) 44% 42% 39% 52% 50% 47%
Horizon (20-yr) 55% 51% 48% 63% 60% 56%
Average 48% 45% 42% 56% 53% 50%

* For purposes of this analysis, inflation assumption held constant using applicable rate from CMAs

As shown in Table II-1, we calculated an average expected geometric real return of 4.20%, which
is slightly below the Board’s current real return assumption of 4.25%. The average nominal return
of 6.25% is lower than the current nominal return assumption of 7.25%, as a result of the lower
average inflation assumption (2.05%) underlying the consultant expectations.

We suggest that the Board retain the current real return assumption of 4.25% and reduce the
nominal return assumption from 7.25% to 6.75%, consistent with the proposed reduction in the
inflation assumption from 3.00% to 2.50%. Alternatively, if the Board adopts a 2.75% inflation
assumption, we suggest the nominal return be reduced to 7.00%. We note that other combinations
of real returns and inflation assumptions are also reasonable.
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Demographic assumptions are used to predict membership behavior, including rates of retirement,
termination, disability, and mortality. These assumptions are based primarily on the historical
experience of SacRT, with some adjustments where future experience is expected to differ from
historical experience and with deference to standard tables where SacRT experience is not fully
credible and a standard table is available. For purposes of this study, merit salary increases and
administrative expenses are also considered demographic assumptions because the assumptions
are based primarily on SacRT’s historical experience.

MERIT SALARY INCREASES

Salary increases consist of three components: increases due to cost-of-living maintenance
(inflation), increases related to non-inflationary pressures on base pay (such as productivity
increases), and increases in individual pay due to merit, promotion, and longevity. Increases due
to cost-of-living and non-inflationary base pay factors were addressed in an earlier section of this
report.

The merit salary increase assumption is analyzed by employee group and by service. Generally,
newer employees are more likely to earn a longevity increase or receive a promotion, so their
salary increases tend to be greater than those for longer service employees. A longitudinal
approach was used to analyze the merit increases for this study.

A longitudinal study reviews the average increase in pay for each level of service. To analyze the
merit component, we subtracted the Plan’s real wage growth each year — as provided by SacRT
for each bargaining group — from the total pay increases experienced by each member during the
experience study period.

Pay was computed using an updated method to determine the projected salary for the coming year,
wherein the current rate of pay is multiplied by the average ratio of reported earnings divided by
the beginning of year pay rate over each of the last five years.

Charts III-1, III-2, and II1-3 on the following pages illustrate the results of the longitudinal study.
It analyzes the pay patterns for ATU, IBEW and Salaried members, respectively.

Our charts will generally show the current assumption (red line) compared to the actual experience
(blue line) and the proposed assumption (green line). Where no change in assumption is proposed,
the current assumption will not appear on the chart. We backed out the actual base wage growth
using information provided by SacRT in order to isolate the merit, promotion, and longevity
component.

For ATU members, the current assumption of 6.0% increases for the first 10 years of service and
0.5% thereafter is different than observed increases in merit pay during the first 10 years. We are
suggesting higher rates of increase for the first four years (consistent with the known step increases
included in the current contract) and reduced increases for the following six years (though still
higher than the ultimate rate of increase of 0.5% per year).
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Chart I1I-1
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For IBEW members the pattern is similar, with proposed increases to the assumptions for the first
two years and lower rates in year three through five. We suggest an increase to the ultimate rate
from 0.25% to 0.75%

Chart I11-2
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Previously the assumptions for Salaried members were split between the AEA/MCEG and
AFSCME bargaining groups, but our review of the experience found that there was not strong
evidence to support the need for separate assumptions. We also found that the merit/longevity
components of salary increases were continuing to be present at higher service levels (i.e. above
20 years of service). We suggest using a flat 2.50% rate of increase at all service levels for the
Salaried members.

Chart I11-3
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ANALYSIS OF OTHER DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

For most of the remaining demographic assumptions, we determined the ratio of the actual number
of decrements for each membership group compared to the expected number of decrements (A/E
ratio or actual-to-expected ratio). If the assumption is perfect, this ratio will be 100%. Otherwise,
any proposed assumption change should move from the current A/E ratio towards 100% unless
future experience is expected to be different than the experience during the period of study.

In addition, we calculated the 90% confidence interval using a binomial distribution, which
represents the range within which the true decrement rate during the experience study period fell
with 90% confidence. We generally propose assumption changes when the current assumption is
outside the 90% confidence interval of the observed experience. However, adjustments are made
to account for differences between future expectations and historical experience, to account for the
past experience represented by the current assumption, and to maintain a neutral to slight
conservative bias in the selection of the assumption. For mortality rates, we compare SacRT’s
experience to that of a published table and adjust the tables to bring the proposed assumption closer
to an A/E ratio of 100% taking into account the level and credibility of SacRT’s experience.

Our internal model uses the limited fluctuation approach to credibility assigning full credibility
when there is a 90% probability that SacRT’s sample experience rate will be within 5% of the true
expected rate. For assumptions where the expected rate is near zero, this approach requires 1082
actual decrements for full credibility. When there is insufficient experience for full credibility,
partial credibility is assigned, weighting SacRT’s experience by the square root of the ratio of
actual decrements in the sample to the number of decrements required for full credibility. The
remaining weight is given to the published table.

Essentially, this method results in relying on a combination of SacRT’s experience, as well as
standard tables produced based on studies of much larger populations. This is a commonly used
technique for developing assumptions for smaller Plans such as SacRT’s. Other methods of
determining credibility may produce a different result.

To track how well the assumption fits the pattern of the data, we calculate the percentage of the
assumptions that fall within the 90% confidence interval, and we calculate an r-squared statistic
for each assumption. R-squared can be thought of as the percentage of the variation in actual data
explained by the assumption, or a measure of how close the actual data will fall within the
assumption over time. Ideally, all of the assumptions would fall within the 90% confidence interval
and r-squared would equal 100% although this is never the case. Any proposed assumption change
should increase the percentage of assumptions within the confidence interval and should increase
the r-squared compared to the current assumption making it closer to 100% unless the pattern of
future decrements is expected to be different from the pattern experienced during the period of
study.
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RETIREMENT RATES

The current retirement rates vary by age and service and are applied to all members who are
eligible to retire. Because of the size of the groups, we combined the experience from the prior
experience study period (from 2011-2015) with the current period (2015-2020), to produce a more
robust set of assumptions. In reviewing the data for SacRT, we found that at any given age,
members with more service are generally more likely to retire than members with fewer years of
service. Even with the combined dataset, SacRT isn’t large enough to justify assumptions for each
age and service combination, so instead there are separate assumptions by age for each of the
following four service groups for ATU/IBEW and Salaried members:

Members with five to nine years of service (excludes ATU),
Members with 10 to 24 years of service,

Members with 25 to 29 years of service,

Members with 30 or more years of service.

Table III-R1 shows the calculation of actual-to-expected ratios and the r-squared statistic for ATU
members across all service levels. Chart I1I-R1 show the comparison of the actual retirement rates
by age groups to the assumptions.

The data shows actual retirement rates close to those expected under the current assumptions from
2011-2020. No assumption changes are proposed for the ATU members. However, we will
continue to monitor these assumptions, particularly 